VULCAn
CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT PARTS

GRD & GRC SERIES GAS FRYER
With KleenScreen PLUS®
Filtration Systems

MODEL ML NUMBER PRIOR MLS COVERED IN THIS MANUAL

2GR45DF ML-136424 MODEL ML NUMBER

2GR65DF ML-136425 2GR45MF ML-136417

2GR85DF ML-136426 2GR65MF ML-136418

3GR45DF ML-136427 2GR85MF ML-136419

3GR65DF ML-136428 3GR45MF ML-136420

3GR85DF ML-136429 3GR65MF ML-136421

4GR45DF ML-136430 3GR85MF ML-136422

4GR65DF ML-136662 4GR45MF ML-136423

4GR85DF ML-136665

2GR45CF ML-136431

2GR65CF ML-136432

2GR85CF ML-136433

3GR45CF ML-136434

3GR65CF ML-136435

3GR85CF ML-136436

4GR45CF ML-136437

4GR65CF ML-136663

4GR85CF ML-136666

2XG45DF ML-136562

2XG65DF ML-136638

2XG85DF ML-136565

2XG45CF ML-136563

2XG65CF ML-136639 £

2XG85CF ML-136566 i‘ !
b

For additional information on Vulcan-Hart Company or to locate an authorized
parts and service provider in your area, visit our website at www.vulcanhart.com

3600 NORTH POINT BLVD.
BALTIMORE, MD 21222
F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)

VULCAN-HART
DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC
WWW.VULCANHART.COM




GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

Table Of Contents

CONTROL PANEL (NCC)

POWER SUPPLY BOX

BODY UNIT (GRCF & GRDF SERIES)

9 BODY UNIT (GRMF SERIES)

11 BURNER COMPONENTS (GRCF & GRDF SERIES)

13 BURNER COMPONENTS (GRMF SERIES)

14 GAS VALVE (GRCF & GRDF SERIES) (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
15 GAS VALVE (GRCF & GRDF SERIES) (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)
16 GAS VALVE (GRMF SERIES) (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

17 GAS VALVE (GRMF SERIES) (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

19 TANK AND DRAIN

21 OIL RETURN (GRCF AND GRDF SERIES)

22 OIL RETURN (GR45MF)

24 OIL RETURN (GR65MF AND GR85MF)

27 FILTER ASSEMBLY (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

29 FILTER ASSEMBLY (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

31 GAS INLET MANIFOLD

N O W

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010) -2- © VULCAN-HART COMPANY



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

PREVIOUS
CONSTRUCTION

CURRENT ;
CONSTRUCTION .

ILLUS.
PL-57965

O©CoO~NOOOPAWN =

10 THRU 14

THRU 7

C SERIES

D SERIES
CONTROL PANEL (NCC)
PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
NS-046-89 INUEASSY. B-32 HEX .ttt et et e et e e e bt e e e et e s e e e snreeeannnee 4
00-426815-000G1 Plate Assy. — Mounting (GRASDF).........ooiiiiiiiiiieieeree ettt 1
00-426815-000G2 Plate Assy. — Mounting (GRB5/85DF ) .........couiiiiiiiieiie et 1
00-497745-00001  Overlay — VUICAN (FIEET) ......oiiiiiieeiieeie ettt 1
00-497745-00003  Overlay — VUICAN (BOIl) ........oiuiiiiieiieiiie ittt ettt e e st e b e sneeenneas 1
00-913086-00004 Control Assy. — Solid State (Filter Button) (Incls. tem 4).........cccooviiiiiiiii e, 1
00-913086-00003 Control Assy. — Solid State (Boil Button) (Incls. Hem 5).........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e, 1
00-427820-00001 Overlay — Control Panel (Filter BUtON)...........cooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
00-497421-00001 Overlay — Control Panel (Boil BUION).........ciuiiiiiiiieiieiie et 1
00-913086-00002 Computer Cooking Assy. (Filter Button) (Incls. Item 15) .........cccoiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
00-913086-00001 Computer Cooking Assy. (Boil Button) (Incls. Item 16)..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 1
00-426815-000G1  Plate Assy. — Mounting (GRASCF)........oiiiiiiiaiieiie ettt 1
00-426815-000G2 Plate Assy. — Mounting (GRB5/85CF ) ........cciuiiiiiiiieiie it 1
NS-046-89 INUEASSY. B-32 HEX .ttt ettt et e e bt e e e bt e e s e be e s e e e snreeeannes 4
00-426732-00001 Overlay — Control Panel (Filter BUtON)...........cooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
00-497422-00001 Overlay — Control Panel (Boil BUION).........ciuiiiiiiiiieiie et 1
00-427755-000G1  SWItCh ASSY. — POWET ......ciiiiiiiiitee ittt ettt ettt e bt e et sate e bt e e beesaneanneas 1
00-428906-00001  OVEIAY — POWET ...ttt ettt ettt ettt b e s e sae e et e et e saeesateesbeeebeesnneanneas 1
00-427755-000G1  SWItCh ASSY. — POWET. ...ttt ettt et e e sae e st e bt e e b e e saneanneas 1
00-428906-00001  OVEIAY — POWET ...ttt ettt ettt et e e sb e bttt e e s e sae e et e e st e e b e e saneanneas 1

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

6

POWER SUPPLY BOX

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010) -4-



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

POWER SUPPLY BOX
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57844
1 00-428684-00002 Lid — Power Supply (Machines Built After 8/16/06)............cccueicieriiiiiiiieeee e
2 FE-024-24 Bushing — Electrical Snap.........cccoceeviiiiiiiiiiceeeee
3 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type AB..
4 00-428716-000G1  Box — Power SUPPIY (FIKET) ... .o
5 00-428716-000G2 Box — Power Supply (120 V.) (NON-FIlEr).......coouiiiiiiiiie e
6 00-497125-00001 Relay S.P.D.T. (24 VAC) (Battery Units) (Filter)
7 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type AB (Battery Units).........cccccooovriinvnennne 2
8 00-419317 LUQG = TEIMUINGL ...ttt ettt ettt bttt e e eas 1
9 SC-060-23 Mach. Screw 4-40 x /s Slotted RA. Hd. ......oooiiie e 2
10 00-428864-00001  Relay (Battery UNItS).......ccueieeereeiesieese ettt e e e e e enee e 1
11 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x */s Hex Washer Hd., Type AB (Battery Units)..........cccccoreeienennenne. 2
12 00-411500-00012  Transformer (120 V.-24 V., 40 VA) ...ttt ettt 1
13 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type AB .......cccooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee 2
14 00-417856-00001  LUG — GIOUNG........eiiueeieiueeieittee et ettt e sttt e et et e et eae e e e es e e e ete e e e ete et eneeaneenseatenneeneenneennean 1
15 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT .....ccoriiiiiieiiiieeseeeeeeee e 1
16 00-419973-000G2 Receptacle — Female Power (Battery Units)..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieecce e 1
17 00-419973-000G1 Receptacle — Male POWET .........cccuiiiiiiiiieiii ettt ettt 1
18 NS-047-32 LOCK NUE 440 HEX ...ttt ettt ettt et et e e nmeenee s 2
19 NS-044-09 NUt ASSY. 10-24 HEX KEPS ... .ottt n 1
20 WL-004-40 Lockwasher #10 HElICAL ..ottt 1
21 SD-037-49 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x /2 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB ........ccoiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e
22 00-857207-00001 Module — Ignition (Machines Built After 8/16/06) ...........cceovrierireeieieeeree e
23 00-428684-00001 Lid — Power Supply Box (Battery Units) (Machines Built On Or Before 8/16/06) ...
24 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type AB (Battery Units)........cccccooovrienvnennne
*25 - Module — Ignition (Machines With Electronic Ignition)
(Machines Built On Or Before 8/16/06)..........cccueiriiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 1
00-428685-000G2 Box — Power Supply (With Filtration) (Incls. ltems 1 thru 4 & 6 thru24)............cccooviiiiicenen. 1
00-428685-000G5 Box — Power Supply (Without Filtration)
(Incls. Items 1, 2, 3,5,7,8,9, 11, 12thru 15, & 17 thru 24).......coooiiiiiiiiiceeeee 1

* Order items 1, 2, & 22 when replacing.

-5- F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

15

45 THRU 48
43-44

THRU

21

PL-57971

28

29-30

31-32

33-34

BODY UNIT (GRCF & GRDF SERIES)

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

BODY UNIT (GRCF & GRDF SERIES)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57971
1 00-499223-00001 Basket — Twin (GR45DF & GR45CF)
2 00-499223-00002 Basket — Twin (GR65DF & GR65CF)
3 00-499223-00003 Basket — Twin (GR85DF & GR85CF)
4 00-417056-00002 Hanger — Basket (GRA5DF & GRASCF)......ccviiiiiiiereeeeie et
5 00-418321-00002 Hanger — Basket (GR65/85DF & GRB5/85CF).........cciiiiieeiiieeiiiieesiee e eiiee e e e seee e saee e neeee s
6 00-418201-000G2 Flue Assy. (4 Tube) (GR45CF/DF)......ccccvvvecevrennnen.
7 00-418205-000G5 Flue Assy. (5 Tube) (GR65CF/DF & GR85CF/DF) ..
8 00-416959-00002 Flue — Wrap (SST) (GRA5DF & GRASBCF)......cccciiiieieecieeeseee sttt
9 00-418336-00002 Flue — Wrap (SST) (GRB5/85DF & GRB5/85CF).......cc.ciieieiieienieeeenieeee e eneeneas
10 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ....
11 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /> Hex Washer Hd., TYPe TT ....cccoivieiirieieneee e AR
12 00-497296-000GT  MAGNEEASSY......etiteiiitieitet ettt ettt ettt sas e h e e ea et bt e e bt e ab e e ea bt e saeeeabeeaaeesaeesateesbeeeneesaneennees 2
13 00-428699-00002 Brace — Rear (GRABCF/DF) ......cciiiieeieeese ettt sttt sne e nne e e sneenees 1
14 00-428749-00002 Brace — Rear (GRB5CF/DF & GRBS5CF/DF).......ccviieiiiieeseeesie et 1
15 00-428688-00001 Bracket — Power Supply MOUNTING........coiiiiiieiiie et et e e e e enneees 1
16 00-497428-00001 Body — Bottom (3GR45CF/DF & 4GRASCF/DF) ...c.eeeiiiieeieeeeie e 1
17 00-497428-00003 Body — Bottom (3GRB5CF/DF & 4GRB5CF/DF) ......ccviiieieiieieeeee e 1
18 00-419777-00004 Body — RH Side (SST) (GR85DF & GRB5CF).......cceeiiiieieiieesieee st 1
19 00-417711-00002 Body — RH Side (SST) (GR45/65DF & GRA5/B5CF).......cccuiiieiinieeeeie e 1
20 00-419648-00002 Body — RH Side (SST) (GR45/65DF & GRAS/B5CF).......cccviiieiirieeieeieeee e 1
21 00-420596-00004 Body — RH Side (SST) (AGR8B5CF/DF) ......eeiiieieie ettt s enees 1
22 00-418907-00001 Caster — Swivel Assy. (AQJUSTADIE) .......cooieeiiiiiee e 2
23 00-418907-00003  CaSIEI ....eiieieiiieeiiieeeitiee et ee et e st e e s aeeeeabeeeeaseeeesaseeeeaseeeeassaeeaasseeeasseeansaeaesnsaeeeanseeeanneneanseeenn 2
24 00-497428-00004 Body — Bottom (3GR85CF/DF & 4GR8B5CF/DF) ......ceiviiieieiieeese et 1
25 00-428023-000G3 Hinge Assy. (RH D0Or) (AGRASCF/DF) .....coiiiiiiiiiieeece ettt 1
26 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., TYpe AB........cccoouieiieiiieeii e AR
27 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT .....ccoioviiiiieiie e 1
28 NS-044-09 NUEASSY. 10-24 HEX KEPS ...ttt et eseennaeeas 1
29 00-499487-000G4 Door Assy. (RH) (With Hinge) (GR4A5DF & GRASCF) ......cccviiieiirieeseeee e 1
30 00-499487-000G8 Door Assy. (RH) (With Hinge) (GR65/85DF & GRB5/85CF)........eciviueeieieeereeese e 1
31 00-419653 HANAIE ...ttt ettt e et e et et e et e et et e et et e e ae et e neeaeeteeaeeneareennens 2
32 RS-033-04 RIVET — POP (0.187) .ottt ettt ettt et e et e st e st e e eateebeestaeebeesnaessseenseesnneenseeanns 4
33 00-499487-000G3 Door Assy. (LH) (With Hinge) (GRA5DF & GRASCF).......ccciiieiireee e 1
34 00-499487-000G7 Door Assy. (LH) (With Hinge) (GR65/85DF & GR65/85CF)...
35 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT .....ccoveoiiiiieiie e
36 NS-044-09 NUEASSY. 10-24 HEX KEPS ...t
37 00-428023-000G2 Hinge Assy. (LH Door) (3GR45/65/85CF/DF & 4GR45/65/85CF/DF).
38 00-420769-00001 Bumper — Rubber (3GR45/65/85CF/DF & 4GR45/65/85CF/DF)........
39 00-427759-00001  CONLrOl — INTEITACE .....eeeeeiieeiiiie ettt s e et e e e sttt e e et e e e snte e e snneeesnseeeennseeeanneeeanneeenn
40 SD-024-40 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x %/s Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE TT ....c.oooiiiiiieeiieceecie e
41 00-419317 Terminal — Stationary
42 SC-060-23 Mach. Screw 4-40 x /4 Slotted Rd. Hd. .........coouiiiiiiieece et 2
43 00-428541-00001 Plate — Control Mounting (GR45DF & GRASCF) ......ccciiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeee e 1
44 00-428690-00001 Plate — Control Mounting (GR65/85DF & GRB5/85CF) .......cccveoiiiiiieiiiie e 1
45 00-428542-00001 Heat Shield (GRA5DF & GRASCF) .......coiiieiieie ettt enees 1
46 00-428689-00001 Heat Shield (GRB5/85DF & GRB5/85CF) .......ccueiiiieieieeeseee et 1
47 00-428548-00001 Heat Shield (4 TUDE) (GRABCF/DF) .....ccuiiiiiiieeiee ettt st ene e 1
48 00-428548-00002 Heat Shield (5 Tube) (GRE5CF/DF & GRB5CF/DF).....ccceiviiieiirieeie e eee e 1
49 00-419777-00003 Body — LH Side (SST) (GR85DF & GRBB5CF) ....c..eiuieiiiieeiesiieiesieeie et 1
50 00-417711-00001 Body — LH Side (SST) (GR45/65DF & GRAS5/65CF) .......ccoviiieiirieeie e eee e 1
51 00-419648-00001 Body — LH Side (SST) (GR45/65DF & GRAS5/65CF) .......ccviiieiirieeeesieeee e 1
52 00-420596-00003 Body — LH Side (SST) (NFR) (GR85DF & GRB5CF) ......ccviiieiirieeiesieeee e 1
53 00-419379-00001  Probe — THEIMUSTON .....cciueiieiiiieeeiee ettt et e e s e e s e e e st e e s e e e snnteeessneeesnseeeennseeeaneeeeanseeens 1
54 00-419592-00001  Clip — Thermistor ProD@ ........c.ciiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
55 00-427883-00002 Screen — Basket Support (GR45DF & GRASCF).......ccoiiieiiiiie e eee e seee e 2
56 00-427883-00003 Screen — Basket Support (GRB5DF & GRB5CF).........ccouiiiiiiiiiiiieecec e 2
57 00-427883-00004 Screen — Basket Support (GR85DF & GR8B5CF).......c.ciiiiiiiiiiienieeieee e 2
00-421756-00001 Brush — Fryer CIEaNING ........ccoueiiiiiiieeiie ittt sttt ettt snee s 1
00-421490-000GT  SCOOP . ..euueeemteirutiateeaiteessee et e st e e bt e aae e e st e aae e et e e ass e e aaeeeabeebe e ea bt e ebe e eab e e saeeeabeeae e e naeeeateenbeeeneenneeennees 1
00-410863-00002 Channel — Grease (GR45CF/DF & GRB5CF/DF)......c.cciuiiiiiiiieniieiiesee e 1
00-410863-00006 Channel — Grease (GRB5CF/DF) ......cc.iiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
00-419967-00005 Cord — PoOWer SUPPIY (84 IN.) ..ottt ettt 1
-7- F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

34-35-36

26 THRU 31

12 THRU 15

PL-57970

BODY UNIT (GRMF SERIES)

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57970

O©CONOOOPAWN =

PART NO.

00-417056-00002
00-418321-00002
00-499223-00001
00-499223-00002
00-499223-00003
00-427883-00002
00-427883-00003
00-427883-00004
00-416959-00002
00-418336-00002
SD-032-07
00-419777-00003
00-417711-00001
00-420596-00003
00-419648-00001
00-418907-00001
00-418907-00003
00-419379-00001
00-419592-00001
00-499487-000G8
00-499487-000G4
00-419653
RS-033-09
00-499487-000G7
00-499487-000G3
00-428116-000G3
00-428116-000G4
00-428116-000G5
00-428116-000G6
00-428116-000G7
00-417700-00002
00-418379-000G1
00-418324-000G1
00-419777-00004
00-417711-00002
00-419648-00002
SD-036-03
00-497296-000G1

BODY UNIT (GRMF SERIES)
NAME OF PART AMT.

Hanger — Basket (GRASBIME ) ......couiiiiii ettt eee 2
Hanger — Basket (GRB5/85IMF) ..........ooiuiiiieiie et 2
Basket — Twin (Red Handle) (GR45MF)..... ....AR
Basket — Twin (Red Handle) (GR65MF)..... ....AR
Basket — Twin (Red Handle) (GR85MF)..... ....AR
Rack — Basket Support (GR45F)..............
Rack — Basket Support (GR65F)......
Rack — Basket SUPPOIt (GRB5F) ......c.uiiiieiieiiie ettt ettt
Flue — Wrap (SST) (GRABME) ...ttt ettt e e e e neeenee
Flue — Wrap (SST) (GR65/85MF)
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT .....cccoiiiiiiiiiieie e AR
Body — LH Side (SST) (GRB5IMF) ....c.oiuiiiiiiieiiitesiesie ettt 1
Body — LH Side (SST) (GRAS/BE5MFE) .....c..eveiiiiiiiitisieieieiete sttt 1

Body — LH Side (SST) (NFR) (GRB5MF)............eoeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

Body — LH Side (SST) (GRAS5/65MF) .......ooiiiiiieiiie ettt sttt 1
Caster — Swivel Assy. (AQJUSADIE) .......couiiiiiiie e 2
(O T LT USRI 2
Probe — TherMISTON ...t e e e e snnes 1
Clip — Thermistor Probe..........c..ooi ittt e s et ere e e sanes 1
Door Assy. (RH) (GRB5/85MF) (With HINGE) ......cueiiiieiiieiiee et 1

Door Assy. (RH) (GRA5MF) (With HINGE) .....eeiueieiiiiiieie et 1

HANAIE ... e e 2
RIVEE — POP (0.187) ettt ettt ettt et h et e st e et esbe e e b e s aeeabeeenbeesaeeeeeeanne 4
Door Assy. (LH) (GRB5/85MF) (With HINGE)......corueiiiieiieiieeiie et 1
Door Assy. (LH) (GR45MF) (With HINGE)......ceiuiieiiiiiieiie ettt 1
Frame — Front Assy. (GRA5MF) (2 UNit) ......coouiiiiiiieie et 1
Frame — Front Assy. (GRB5/85MF) (2 UNit)......coouiiiiiiiiiiieeiieee e 1
Frame — Front Assy. (GRA5MF) (3 UNit) ....c.coiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
Frame — Front Assy. (GRB5/85MF) (3 UNit)......coiuiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
Frame — Front Assy. (GRA5MF) (4 UNit) ......coouiiiiiiiieie et 1
[N E= T 1= o1 F= (= PP URPPRR 1
Heat Shield (GRASME) ..ot 1
Heat Shield (GRB5/85ME) ........ccuiiiiiiiieesiee ettt 1
Body — RH Side (SST) (GRBB5MF).......oiiiiiiiiieiiiiiesieeeeste ettt 1
Body — RH Side (SST) (GRAS/B5MF).......coiuiiiiiiiieitieiese ettt 1
Body — RH Side (SST) (GRAS/B5MF).......coiuiiiiitiiieiieeiese ettt 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x */s Hex Washer Hd., Type AB.. AR
IMEAGNEE ASSY.... ettt et ettt et ae et e eae e e e e nn e e e e e e e are e e annes 2

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

15-16-17

18-19

PL-57903

BURNER COMPONENTS (GRCF & GRDF SERIES)

-10 -

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

BURNER COMPONENTS (GRCF & GRDF SERIES)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57903
1 00-417522-00003  Clip = CAPIlAIY......coueeiiitieiteeeee ettt ettt ettt
2 SD-035-02 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type AB...
3 00-409300-00005 RO — ClEAN-OUL ..ottt bbbttt sttt et et et naeenee s
4 00-428035-00001  BOIt — SNOUIGET ...ttt bbbttt ettt
5 00-410681-00001 Burner .
6 00-417714-00001  EXIENSION — HANGET ..ottt ettt e et e e e rte e e e saee e e e aneeeenteee s
7 00-419548 Bracket — Hi-Limit ..ottt
8 SD-037-70 Self-Tapping Screw '/s-20 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type AB..
9 NS-046-52 NUt — 1/4-20 HEX KEPS ...ttt sttt
10 SD-036-80 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ....coooiiiiiiiiiieee e
11 00-410840-00002 Box — Control Hi-Limit With Stuffing
12 SD-015-24 Self-Tapping Screw /s-20 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiieie e AR
13 NS-044-14 NUt — 1/4-20 HEX KEPS ...ttt AR
14 FP-085-53 Pipe Plug '/s
15 00-010901-00039 Orifice — Spud (NAT Gas) (Sea Level — 2000 Ft.)........cooiiiiiininieiieie e AR
16 00-010901-00052 Orifice — Spud (LP Gas) (Sea Level — 3499 Ft.) ..o AR
17 00-410695-00001  Extension — Orifice .
18 00-420561-00001 Bracket — SUPPOrt (BGRASCE/DF)........oiuiiiiiiiieie ittt 1
19 00-420562-00001 Bracket — Support (4GRB5CF/DF & 4GRB5CF/DF) .....cceeiiiiiiiriiiieriecee st 1
20 NS-047-72 Lock Nut /4-20
21 00-418212-00001 Manifold — Burner (4 Tube)
22 00-418318-00001 Manifold — Burner (5 Tube)
23 FP-086-74 Elbow — Pipe /2 x 90 Deg. .
24 FP-035-94 PIPE /2 X 1112 Lg. TBE ... ittt sttt
25 FP-022-11 UNION = PiPE ..t bbbttt ettt ettt et
26 00-418211-00001 Hanger — Manifold (4 Tube)...
27 00-418317-00001 Hanger — Manifold (5 TUDE) .......coiiiiiiiieieee et 1
28 00-426505-00023 Tube — Flex /4 O.D. X 23 IN. LG. toveiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 1
29 00-419316-00001  Pilot (NAT Gas) (With Electronic Ignition)....
30 00-419316-00002 Pilot (LP Gas) (With Electronic IgNition).............coeeiiiiiiinin e e
31 SC-018-32 Mach. Screw 8-32 X 3/ Pan Hd.........ccoiiiiiiiiiiic e
00-427953-00001 Bracket — Tank To Pilot
00-427952-00001 Bracket — Pilot MOUNTING .....cc.uuiiiiiie ettt et sae e e e eeeneeee s 1
00-419359 Cable — IgNItor WIre (36 N.)....eeieiiie ettt e et e st e et e e s nre e e enneas 1
-1 - F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

8 THRU 12

16-17-18

PL-57904

BURNER COMPONENTS (GRMF SERIES)

-12 -

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57904

©CoO~NOOAADWN -

PART NO.

00-402558-00005
00-417522-00003
SD-035-02
00-409300-00005
SC-062-07
00-410681-00001
00-417714-00001
00-419548
SD-037-70
NS-046-52
SD-036-80
00-410840-00002
SD-015-24
NS-044-14
FP-085-53
00-010901-00039
00-010901-00052
00-410695-00001
SD-037-70
00-497089-00001
00-408659-00005
00-411506-00013
NS-046-52
NS-047-72
00-418212-00001
00-418318-00001
FP-086-74
FP-035-94
FP-022-11
00-418211-00001
00-418317-00001
00-426505-00023
00-412212-00007
00-412212-00002
00-410839-00004
SC-018-32

BURNER COMPONENTS (GRMF SERIES)

NAME OF PART

AMT.

(G114 0 o T USSP U RS OP P RTUPPRPPN
Clip — Speed Nut

Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., TYpe AB .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiecieeeeeeeeeee 4
ROA — ClEAN-OUL......ciiiiiie ettt ettt e b e saneeree e 1
Cap Screw 516-18 X /2 HEX HA. ...ooviiiiieie e AR
Burner......ccoivicin ....AR
EXIENSION — HANGET ...ttt 1
Bracket — Hi-Limit ..o e 1
Self-Tapping Screw '/4-20 x /2 Hex Washer Hd., TYpe AB.........cccociiiieiiiieieieeesieeesie e 4
NUt = 1/4-20 HEX KEPS .. ...ttt ettt ane e aneen 4
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., TYPe TT ......coiiiiiiiiieieieeceeesee e 2
Box — Control Hi-Limit With Stuffing .........coooiiii e 1
Self-Tapping Screw '/4-20 x /= Hex Washer Hd., Type TT. ....AR
NUt = 1/4-20 HEX KEPS ... .ottt st AR
LT oI ] T T PSP 1
Orifice — Spud (NAT Gas) (Sea Level — 2000 Ft.).... ....AR
Orifice — Spud (LP Gas) (Sea Level — 3499 FL.) ......ccoiiiiiiiiiceee e AR
EXIENSION — OFIfICE...... ittt

Self-Tapping Screw '/4-20 x /2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT.
Bracket — CONTIOl ..ottt

KNOD — ThEIMOSTAL ...t
Thermostat — Reed...

Nut '/4-20 Hex ...........

LOCK INUE 1/4-20 ...ttt ettt eae et neeene e anean
Manifold — BUrner (GRABIME) ..ot 1
Manifold — Burner (GR65/85MF) ...

EIDOW — PP /2 X 90 DB\ ...vueeutieiieie ittt sttt ettt ettt sttt be ettt et 1
PIPE /2 X 11/2 Lg. TBE ... ettt ettt et b ettt 1
Union — Pipe ......ccocviriniiennee ....AR
Hanger — Manifold (GRASME) ........couiiiie ettt 1
Hanger — Manifold (GRB5/85MF) ............oiciiiiiiiie ettt 1
Tube — Flex /4 O.D. X 23 IN. L. wotiiieieiieie ettt ettt 1
POt (NAT GaS) ..ttt ettt h et b ettt e bt et e e bt en e nteeneetesneeneenn 1
PHIOE (LP GAS).. ettt b ettt h ettt eeene e s 1
Thermopile (500 MV) ... .ottt ettt 2
Mach. Screw 8-32 X 3/s Pan Hd.........ccoiiiiiieiee e 2

-13- F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

GAS VALVE (GRCF & GRDF SERIES) (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57846
1 00-427882-000G3 Gas Inlet (GR45/65/85CF & GRAS/B5/85DF) ........ccueiiiiiieieiiieienie ettt 1
2 00-428472-00001  VaIVE — Ball ....c..oiiiieiieiieeeece ettt ettt ne s 1
3 FP-035-91 PP 1/2 X 11/8 TBE ...ttt bbbttt ane s 1
4 FP-086-74 Elbow — Street /2 X 90 DEg. (Brass) .....c.ueeiieiiiaiieiieeiie et stie ettt stee et ee s sneeebeasneaeane 1
*5 00-410841-00028 Valve — Combination (NAT) (Electronic Ignition)...........cccii i 1
*6 00-410841-00029 Valve — Combination (LP) (Electronic Ignition) ............cceii i 1
7 FP-086-74 Elbow — Street /2 X 90 DEg. (BraSs) .....c.uieiiiiiieiieiieeeiie et stie ettt ee e e seee et e sneeebeasneaeane 1
8 FP-035-91 PIPE /2 X 11/8 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt n et 1
9 FP-022-11 UNION = PiPE .ttt ettt ettt eae e bt bt bt et nae e nne e e 1
10 FP-035-94 PIPE /2 X 11/2 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt sttt b bbbt
11 FP-086-74 Elbow — Street '/2 x 90 Deg. (Brass)....

00-427751-000G1 Harness — Section

* Order part number 00-427751-000G1 when replacing valve.
F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010) -14 -




GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59260

DAL WN =

GAS VALVE (GRCF & GRDF SERIES) (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

PART NO.

00-427882-000G3
00-410841-00028
00-410841-00029
FP-013-17
FP-035-95
FP-022-11

NAME OF PART AMT.
.................................................................................................................................... 1
Valve — Combination (NAT) (Electronic Ignition)...........cceeeiiiiiiiiiiie e 1

Valve — Combination (LP) (Electronic Ignition) .............ceiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
EIDOW — Pipe /2 X 90 DIEQ. .. .eietieiuiietie ettt ettt ettt ettt et e et e e b e et eneeenbeeabeeaneeenne 1
PIPE /2 X 2 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt 1
Union — Pipe

-15- F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-57905
GAS VALVE (GRMF SERIES)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57905
1 00-413433-00007 Lever — Pilot ACIUBTING ....ccoviiiiieie ittt ettt s 1
2 PC-003-38 Pin — Cotter.................. 2
3 FP-086-74 Elbow — Street '/2 x 90 Deg. (Brass) 1
4 FP-035-91 Pipe 2 X 1"/ TBE......cccecceeveieeeneene 1
5 00-428472-00001  VaIVE = Ball ....c.eeeieiiiieiiie ettt e ettt e ettt e e et e e e st e e e snseeeeaseeeeneeeeenseeeennneeeennreaean 1
6 00-427882-000G3  Gas Inlet (GRAS/BS5/BEME) ........ooieieeieieeeeie ettt se st ste ettt ee e neesaeeteeneeneeeneenneaneas 1
7 00-497616-000G1 Kit — Combination Valve (NAT) (Manual Ignition). 1
8 00-497616-000G2 Kit — Combination Valve (LP) (Manual Ignition)... 2
9 FP-036-94 PiIPE /2 X 2112 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt ne et ene e neenne it s 1
10 FP-077-68 EIbOW — PIipe /2 X 90 DB, ..c.vvieeieiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt e nne e nreenneeannaean 1
11 FP-035-91 Pipe '/2x 1'/s TBE................ 1
12 FP-022-11 UNION — PP ..ttt a ettt ea e bbbt b e bttt 1
13 FP-035-91 LT o LI PG I I =] ST 1
14 FP-086-74 Elbow — Street /2 X 90 DEG. (BraSS) .......ueueiuieierieeiesieeienieeiiene e see st neeeneeee s 1
F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010) -16 -



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

GAS VALVE (GRMF SERIES)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57983
1 00-413433-00008  LEVET — VAIVE ..ottt ettt ettt et ea ettt e bt e b e e naeeennees 1
2 00-428755-00002 Bracket — Pilot Lever.. TP PUP U SROPPPO 1
3 00-412080-00001 Adapter — Knob.......... ettt e ettt et et enteneereeteneneene 1
4 PC-003-38 Pin — Cotter.......cccoeviiienniene e ————— 1
5 00-427882-000G3 Gas Inlet (GR45/65/85MF) ........ccvevvreveerene e 1
6 00-410841-00022 Valve — Combination (NAT) (Manual Ignition).. e 1
7 00-410841-00023 Valve — Combination (LP) (Manual Ignition) .... e 1
8 FP-035-95 Pipe /2 X 2 TBE.....cceeiieeeeeeeeceee e e 1
9 FP-013-17 Pipe /2 x 90 Deg s 1
10 FP-035-95 Pipe '/2x 2 TBE....... e 1
11 FP-022-11 Union — Pipe........ e 1

17 - F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



TANK AND DRAIN




GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57906

O©CoO~NOOOPAWN =

PART NO.

00-499701-000G2
00-499702-000G2
00-499703-000G2
00-426805-000G1
00-958392-000G1
00-497567-000G1
00-497567-000G2
00-497569-000G1
00-497569-000G2
00-497568-000G1
00-497568-000G2
00-497566-000G1
00-497566-000G3
00-497566-000G2
00-497571-000G1
00-420726-00001
00-420553-00002
FP-090-69
SC-036-13
00-419351-00001
00-497409-00001
00-426803-000G9
00-958392-000G2
00-420553-00002
00-420726-00001
FP-090-69
SC-036-13
00-499486-00001
00-497572-000G2

Valve Assy. — Drain (LH) (GRMF Series).....

Valve — RH Drain Assy. (1'/s In.) (With Magnet).....
Valve Assy. — Drain (RH) (1'/4 In.) (GRMF Series)....

TANK AND DRAIN

NAME OF PART AMT.

Tank ASSY. (SST) (GRAS SEIES).....uueiiiiiiie ittt e eaeeeeenee 1
Tank Assy. (SST) (GR65 Series).....
Tank Assy. (GR85 Seri€S)......ccoiuiiiiiiiieiiiieeeiiee e
Switch Assy. (Drain Valve Interlock) (GRCF & GRDF Series) ..

Pipe — Drain (LH) With Spout (2GR45)...............
Pipe — Drain (LH) With Spout (2GR65 & 2GR85)........
Pipe — Drain (Center) With Spout (3GR45 & 4GR45)..
Pipe — Drain With Spout (GR65 & GR85)....................
Pipe — Drain (Center) (4GR45)..........ccc.......
Pipe — Drain (Center) (4GR65 & 4GR85) ..........ccceenneee.
Pipe — Drain (End) (45 Lbs.) (2GR45, 3GR45, & 4GR45) .......ccocciiiiiiiiiieeeeeee
Pipe — Drain (RH) (65/85 Lbs.) (2GR65, 2GR85, 3GR65, 3GR85, 4GR65, & 4GR85)...
Pipe — End Section (LH) (5 Tube) (3GR65, 3GR85, 4GR65, & 4GR85) ..
L (UL R - [ o PR
Flange — Pipe (1'/4 In.).
Gasket — Silicone...
Pipe 1"/ x 1 TBE......cceeneee.

Cap Screw "/4-20 x %2 Hex Hd...
Hose — Connect.......
Clamp — Drain Tube........ccccociiiiiiiiceeiece e,

Gasket — Silicone..........cccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiicee
Flange — Pipe (1'/4 In.).
Pipe 1"/ x 1 TBE......cc0eonenee.

Cap Screw "/4-20 x %2 Hex Hd...
Clip — Drain Pipe......ccocooeeiiieiiiieeeee e .
Pipe — Boil Out Bypass (With HOSE Fitting) ..........oeiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1

'_\'N'_\;\'_\'_\'_\%%',\,;\'_\;\i\;;\;\'_\'_\'_\;\'_\'_\'_\'_\;\;\;\

-19- F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

60-61-62

OIL RETURN (GRCF AND GRDF SERIES)

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010) - 20 -



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57907

O©CoO~NOOAAPRWN -

PART NO.

00-418781-00001
FP-080-44
FP-080-92
NS-046-52
FP-013-17
WS-005-06
SC-113-34
FP-028-14
FP-019-25
FP-035-95
FP-059-85
00-419251-00001
FP-035-95
00-418786-00001
FP-035-95
FP-077-68
FP-035-95
00-428691-00002
FP-035-91
00-419251-00001
FP-035-95
00-418786-00001
FP-035-95
FP-077-68
FP-035-95
00-428691-00002
FP-035-91
FP-028-14
FP-019-25
00-426602-00002
FP-077-68
FP-035-94
FP-077-68
00-417792-00001
00-417792-00003
00-417792-00004
00-417792-00005
00-417792-00006
00-417792-00007
FP-013-17
SC-114-01
00-426567-00002
00-426567-00003
00-521820
00-497087-00001
NS-046-52
00-426602-00001
00-426602-00004
FP-019-25
FP-035-91
00-426602-00004
FP-019-25
FP-035-94
FP-035-95
FP-077-68
FP-035-95
00-428694-000G1
00-426801-00002
00-426805-000G2
00-428693-00001
00-428693-00002
00-428693-00004
00-416435-00002
00-422281-00007
00-428715-00001

OIL RETURN (GRCF AND GRDF SERIES)

NAME OF PART AMT.
[ U] To] S B To7o 4T a V= To1 SN 1
Pipe /2 x 12 TBE (GR45/65CF & GRAS/B5DF) .......ccieuieiieiieie et 1

Pipe /2 x 16 TBE (GRB5CF & GRB5DF) ......cciiiieieiiieiieieeiesie ettt nne e 1
NUt ASSY. /2-20 HEX KEPS ...ttt sttt ettt ste e saesneesnesneesennen 1
EIDOW — Street 1/2 X 90 DIBQ. ...ueiieieieiiieeeeeiee ettt et 1
LA =] =Y RSP RTTRTUSOPURRRRRRINt 3
Shoulder Screw '/4-20 X /2 HEX SOCKET HA........ccvvieiieieee et 1
PIPE — PIUQG /2 SO HU. .ottt ettt nreen 1
Tee 2 X 12X 2 oo

Pipe '/2 x 2 TBE (GR45CF & GR45DF)

Pipe /2 X 43[4 TBE (GRB5/85CF & GRB5/85DF) .......c.ccviiuiiuieieeiieieeieeie sttt ns 1
EIDOW — SWIVEI /2 NPT ...ttt et e et e e eteeeneeeereeeeeeeneean 1
PIDE 12 X 2 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e et e te e e teeaeeteareens 1

CRECK VAIVE ...ttt ettt et h et b e s bt e et e e snbeebeeanaeens 1
PiIPE 12 X 2 TBE ... eeie ittt ettt ettt e e et e e e et e e e e e e e e ear e e e e ta e e e etaeeearaeaanes 1
EIDOW — Pipe /2 X 90 DIEQ. ... eieutieiuiteiie ettt ettt sttt sttt st e b sae e e teeenbeenbeesnee e 1

PIDE /2 X 2 TBE ... tieiiecteeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e te e e teeaeeeteeae e teereeteeteebeeteen 1
ValVE — SOIBNOIA ..ot e e e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e seanbaaeeeeeeeeennnreeeaeean 1
PiIPE /2 X 118 TBE ... . ii ittt ettt ettt ettt te e s e e be e saaeebeeeab e e beesnseeeneeenneeseean 1
EIDOW = SWIVEL 12 NPT ...ttt ettt e ee et e e e ebeesaaa e 1
PiIPE 12 X 2 TBE ... ittt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e et e e e et e e e eat e e e aaa e e e aaae e e eaaeaeenreas 1
CRECK VAIVE ...ttt e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e staeeeaaeseesnsrenees 1
PP /2 X 2 TBE ... i tieie ettt ettt ettt ettt ae et e be et eete et be et te e eteeneeeteeneesaeenen 1
EIDOW — PP /2 X 90 DB\ ...t ueeteeuieieeieee ettt sttt ettt st sne e e sne e e te e neeenne e ens 1

PIPE /2 X 2 TBE ... ettt ettt et ettt e et e e et ne e ne e teeneennenreen 1
ValVe — SOIBNOIA ..ottt st 1
PP 12 X 118 TBE ...ttt et e ettt e e ettt e e et e e e s as e e e e eaaeeeeta e e e eteeeeaarneeanes 1
Pipe — Plug '/2 Sqg. Hd. ..

Tee 'ax2x 2 ............

TUDE — FIEX (29 IN. ).ttt ettt ea ettt ettt e nee s 1
EIDOW — PP /2 X 90 DB\ ...veueeeeeuieieeieeesteesiesteeie st et nee st esae e e stesneeneesneeneesseeneenneennenneans 1
PIPE 12 X 112 TBE ... oottt ettt ettt sttt e et e st e e eae e e ae e taeenbeesaeeanraeans 1
EIDOW — Pip€ /2 X 90 DIEQ. .. .eeeutieiuiieiie ettt etttk ettt ettt ettt e e b e sae e et e e enbeenbeesnneenne 1
Pump Motor Assy. (120 V., 60 Hz.) (5.6 G.P.M.) (Previous Construction) ...........ccccceeeeiieeennnes 1
Pump Motor Assy. (208 V., 50/60 Hz.) (5.6 G.P.M.) (Previous Construction) .............cccccceevueene 1
Pump Motor Assy. (230 V., 50/60 Hz.) (5.6 G.P.M.) (Previous Construction) ............ccccccceeenunees 1
Pump Motor Assy. (115 V., 60 Hz.) (8 G.P.M.) (Current Construction)............ccoceeveeriinneenneens 1
Pump Motor Assy. (208 V., 50/60 Hz.) (8 G.P.M.) (Current Construction) ...........cccceeeuerreennenns 1
Pump Motor Assy. (230 V., 50/60 Hz.) (8 G.P.M.) (Current Construction) ...........ccccceeeuerreennenne 1
EIDOW — Sre€t /2 X 90 DEJ. ..o eutieieiieiie ittt ettt ettt ettt e b e st et e sabeenbeesnee e 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 X 3/s Hex Washer Hd. ..o 1
O-RING (VIEON) 1.ttt ettt et et a et et s e ebeesineens

Receptacle — Oil Suction .

Bracket — QUICK DISCONNECL.........cccuuiiiiiiie ettt ettt e st e et e e s eee e e be e e eeareaeannes 1
NUt AsSY. /420 HEX KEPS ...ttt ettt et st e e enee e s 1
TUDE — FIEX (12 1N, )ttt ettt et et e et e et e e e s e e beeeneeeneeenneeeseeannas 1

TUDE — FIEX (19 IN.) .ttt ettt ettt et te et e e e teenseeteeneeereenes 1
TEE /2 X 112 X /2 ettt ettt et et r e te e eaae e taeere e raeeans 1
PIPE 12 X 118 TBE ... .ottt ettt ettt st et et e e beesae e e eaeeeaaeeeseeenbeesaeeanneeans 1
TUDE — FIBX (19 TN, )ttt ettt ettt et e s ae e et e e b e e bt e sae e et e enbeenbeeannas 1

TEE /2 X 12 X M2 oottt et e e e e e e e et e e e e abe e e e areeeaaeaaaas 1
Pipe /2 x 1'/2 TBE (GR45/65CF & GRAS5/65DF) ......ccuiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeseee e 1
Pipe /2 X 2 TBE (GR8B5CF & GRBBEDF) .....ccueeiiiiieieiieieie et 1
EIDOW — PiP€ /2 X 90 DB\ ..uveueeeeenieeeeiieiestee e stee e st e et eeste e e saesneestesneeneesne e eesseeneenneeneenneans 1
Pipe /2 x 2 TBE (GR45/65/85CF & GRAS5/65/85DF) .......ccoeviuiiiiitiiiieieieisiesreseeeese e 1
VaIVE ASSY. ..ttt et h e h et h et e b b ettt e e et et e e ene et e e nn e e e e beee s 1
SWILCH — MAGNELIC. ...ttt st e e ne e e raneeeene 1
Switch — Magnetic (WIred) ...........eie ettt e e e e e anneeeenes 1
Rod — Pull (GR45/65CF & GR45/65DF) (Previous Construction) ..........ccccceeeeviiiiiecniiniieennens 1
Rod — Pull (GR85CF & GR85DF) (Previous Construction) ..........cccceveveeeiiieeeiiiee e 1
Rod — Pull Kleenscreen (Current Construction)

Grip (YEllOW) ..o

HOSE — DISCANA (B FL.) e ettt et e e e e eaeee s 1
Bracket — PUIlL ROG .........ooi ettt 1

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

(( 38
@/ PL-57908
OIL RETURN (GR45MF)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57908

1 00-419251-00001  Fitting — 90 Deg. Swivel

2 FP-035-91 Pipe '/2x 1'/s TBE.................

3 00-418786-00001 Valve — Check......................

4 FP-035-94 PiIpe 12 X 112 TBE ...ttt et et e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e eaaea e enreas

5 FP-077-68 EIDOW 172 X 90 DIBQ. ... utteuteeiiee ettt ettt ettt ettt et s bttt e e et e e bt e be e e bt e ene e e teeenbeeabeesnneenne 1

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010) -22-



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57908

PART NO.

NS-046-52
00-428955-00001
FP-058-49
00-521820
FP-013-17
00-419291-000G1
NS-044-14
SC-113-34
00-428956-00001
SC-110-12
NS-044-14
WS-005-06
FP-035-94
00-416435-00001
00-428693-00004
FP-028-14
FP-019-25
00-426602-00001
00-418781-00001
FP-080-43
FP-013-17
00-419291-000G1
FP-035-94
FP-019-25
00-416435-00002
FP-013-17
00-428693-00001
FP-035-94
FP-019-25
FP-035-95
00-416435-00001
00-428693-00004
FP-028-14
FP-019-25
FP-035-94
00-419291-000G1
FP-013-17
FP-013-17
00-426602-00001
SC-114-01
00-426567-00002
00-426567-00003
FP-013-17
NS-046-52
00-428955-00001
FP-058-49
00-521820
FP-077-68
FP-035-94
00-418786-00001
FP-035-91
00-419251-00001
00-417792-00001
00-417792-00003
00-417792-00004
00-417792-00005
00-417792-00006
00-417792-00007
FP-077-68
FP-013-17
00-426602-00002
FP-077-68
FP-035-94
00-411496-000F7

OIL RETURN (GR45MF) (CONT,)

NAME OF PART

EIDOW — Street 1/2 X 90 DIBQ. ...ueeiiieieieieieie ittt 1
VAIVE ASSY. ..ottt ne e bt et
Nut Assy. '/s-20 Hex KEPS ........ccooviveeeene

Shoulder Screw '/4-20 x '/ Hex Socket Hd

Extension — Pull Rod (Previous ConStruCtion)...........cccuuiiiiiiiaiiiiiie e 1
Cap Screw /a-20 X %/s HEX HU.......oiuiieiee e 1
Nut Assy. '/4-20 Hex KEPS

WASIET. ... s
PIPE 12 X 112 TBE ... .ottt ettt ettt ettt s e et e et e e be e st e e ebeeeaseeeteeenbeesaeeannaeans
Grip (Red) .....ccceveveinnnn.

Rod — Pull Kleenscreen ...

Pipe — PIUg 2 Sq. HA. ..ttt ettt 1
TEE /2 X 12 X M2 et e et et e e e et e e e e areeeaaeaeans 1
LT TSI 1= 22 [ PP 1
(@ 1o QI Tt T g =Y o RS 1
T oI G I TS 1
EIDOW — Sreet 1/2 X 90 DEJ. ...eovieieieiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e e saeeeseennseesneesnne e 1
VAIVE ASSY. ..ttt a ettt h e bbbttt 1
PIPE /2 X 11/2 TBE ...ttt ettt e ettt e teemeeseeeneeneeaneeneaneennenneens 1
TEE /2 X 112 X 12 ettt ettt ettt n e ae e eaae e ta e e beeaanas 1
(€T TN A 11 Y ISP 1
EIDOW — Sret /2 X 90 DIBJ. . evveieeeieieeieeieeteeie st et te et ste e stesneeneesneeneesseeneenneeneenseans 1
RO = DISCAIT ... s 1
PiIPE 12 X 112 TBE ...ttt et e e e e et e e e e e e eaa e e e e e e e eaaea e enreas 1
TEE M2 X 112 X 12 ettt 1
PiIPE 12 X 2 TBE ... ittt et ettt et e e e e e e e e et e e e et e e e eat e e e aaa e e e aaaeeeeaaaeaeenreas 1
[ TyT oI (=T ) I RRPRRRY 1
Rod — Pull Kleenscreen ...

Pipe — Plug '/2 Sq. Hd. .....

TEE /2 X 12 X 12 e ettt e e et e e e e aaeeeaaeaeans
PIPE /2 X 11/2 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt st ae bbbt n et 1
Valve Assy.

EIDOW — Street /2 X 90 DIBQ. ... ueeieeeeeieiieee ettt ettt nne e 1
EIDOW — Sreet /2 X 90 DIBQ. ... ueeieieeeieieeee ettt ettt nne e 1
Tube Flex (12 In.) .o

Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd. ..

(O 1o I V1 (o] o) TSRO URPPRN
Receptacle — Ol SUCHION ......ccuiiiiiiie ettt et e e et e e s e e e e be e e eenreeeannes 1
EIDOW — Sre€t /2 X 90 DIBJ. . e.vveeeeeieieeieesieetieie st e ettt e te e saesneeneesneeseesseeneenneensenseans 1
INUEASSY. /4720 HEX ...ttt ettt e b e bbb e bt e s e e e beennneenee s 2
Bracket — Oil Return (Previous CONStrUCHON).........cocuieiiiiiieiie et 1
PIPE 12 X 31 2 et e e e e e e e e b e e e aaae e e aae e e eaareaeeareas 1
USBOE.... ettt r et 1
EIDOW /2 X 90 DIBQ. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt 1
PP /2 X 171/2 TBE ...ttt ettt 1
VAIVE — CRECK ....eeeeiiieie ettt ettt ettt e san e 1
PIPE 1/2 X 11/8 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt se e b e bt 1
Fitting — 90 D@J. SWIVEL .....c.eiiiiiiiiiiii ettt et 1
Pump Motor Assy. (120 V., 60 Hz.) (5.6 G.P.M.) (Previous Construction) ..........cccccccvvviveeennnns 1
Pump Motor Assy. (208 V., 50/60 Hz.) (5.6 G.P.M.) (Previous Construction) .............cccecceerunenne 1
Pump Motor Assy. (230 V., 50/60 Hz.) (5.6 G.P.M.) (Previous Construction) .............cccccceevunenne 1
Pump Motor Assy. (115 V., 60 Hz.) (8 G.P.M.) (Current Construction)...........cccccceeeiieeiiniieennnes 1
Pump Motor Assy. (208 V., 50/60 Hz.) (8 G.P.M.) (Current Construction) ...........cccccceeenieeennns 1
Pump Motor Assy. (230 V., 50/60 Hz.) (8 G.P.M.) (Current Construction) ..........ccccecceveenieeennns 1
EIDOW /2 X 90 DIBQ. +neetienieieeieesie ettt ettt ettt e e enteese et e ene e e e ane e re e teennenneen 1
EIDOW — Sreet /2 X 90 DIBQ. -.e.ueeieieeeieieeeeeiee ettt ettt et nne e 1
TUDE — FIEX (29 IN. ).ttt ettt ettt ettt et 1
EIDOW /2 X 90 DIBJ. ....vvieiieeiieeetie ettt ettt ettt e et e st e e e e eat e e beeeseeeseeenneebeeenbeenseeanneenns 1
LT o TR P G P I = ] ST 1
Micro Switch (Included With Items 11, 27, & 41) ..o 1

.23 - F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS. PART NO.
PL-57909

00-419251-00001
FP-086-28
00-418786-00001
FP-086-29
FP-077-68
FP-059-86
FP-058-49
NS-046-52

O~NOO P WN =

5

£y
36 \\

37
OIL RETURN (GR65MF AND GR85MF)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Fitting — 90 DEQ. SWIVE .....ceiiiiiiiieii ettt ettt sae e e e b e e enaeee s 1
PP 12 X 718 TBE ...ttt 1
VAIVE — CRECK ...ttt ettt et ettt 1
PP 12 X 4112 TBE ...ttt et ettt nean 1
EIDOW /2 X 90 DIBQ. ..ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt et ne ettt et 1
Pipe /2 X 788 TBE (GRBSME) ..ottt ettt 1
Pipe /2 X 32 TBE (GRBBME) ...ttt nne s 1
NUEASSY. 1/4-20 HEX ...ttt ettt ettt aesne e anean 2

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

OIL RETURN (GR65MF AND GR85MF) (CONT.)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57909

9 00-428955-00001 Bracket — Oil Return (Previous CONStrUCON)..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiceiieee et 1
10 00-521820 L= o SRR 1
11 FP-013-17 Elbow — Street '/2 x 90 Deg..
12 00-419291-000G1 Valve Assy.
13 NS-044-14 NUt AsSy. 1/4-20 HEX KEPS ... 1
14 SC-113-34 Shoulder Screw /4-20 X /2 HEX SOCKEt HA. .....cc.oviiiiiiiiiiiccceee e 4
15 00-428956-00001 Extension — Pull Rod (Previous CONStrUCHON).........cciiiiiiaiieiiieiie et 1
16 SC-110-12 Cap Screw /420 X 58 HEX HU......couiiiiiie ettt e et eann e 1
17 NS-044-14 NUt ASSY. 1/4-20 HEX KEPS ...ttt 4
18 WS-005-06 Washer........cccoviienineccne. 12
19 00-416435-00001  GHP (REA) ...cueiimeiiieieete ettt ettt a e a e b e b e et b e e e e teebees e e bt eseentenneetenneennenn 1
20 FP-035-94 PIPE /2 X 11/2 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt b et n et 1
21 00-428693-00004 ROd — PUIl KIEEBNSCIEEN ...ttt ettt sttt ettt b e eanees 1
22 FP-028-14 PIPE — PIUG /2 SO HU. .ot 1
23 FP-019-25 TEE 12 X 112 X 12 ettt n ettt et enes 1
24 FP-080-92 LTSI G I TS 1
25 00-418781-00001  QUICK DISCONNECE ........eitiiiiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt se e e b e saeeennees 1
26 FP-086-29 LT o LI P G I = SO 1
27 FP-019-25 TEE /2 X 112 X 12 oottt ettt ettt e e e e eeeaaeere e raeennas 1
28 FP-013-17 EIDOW /2 X 90 DIBQ. +eneeeeenieieeneenieeeesiesee et et e st et s et e e te e e te e e aeeneenaeaneeneeene e eeaneeneenneensenneens 1
29 00-419291-000G1 Valve Assy..............
30 FP-035-94 Pipe /> x 1"/ TBE...
31 FP-058-51 Pipe '/2x 5 TBE......
32 FP-019-25 Tee 2 x '2x 2 ...
33 00-416435-00002  Grip (White) .....cccovrvenene
34 00-428693-00004 ROd — PUIl KIEENSCIEEN .......ccuviiiiiiiieiiie ettt e e
35 NS-046-52 NUEASSY. 1/4-20 HEX ...ttt ettt nne s
36 00-497087-00001 Bracket — Quick Disconnect....
37 00-521820 U-BOlt.....oeeeieeciceeeeee
38 00-426602-00001  TUDE = FIEX (12 IN.) ..ttt sttt e st enae e e eeemeeneeeneeneesneennennean 1
39 00-416435-00001  GFP (REA) ...cuvieuiiiiieeiee ettt ettt te s r e e r et e e e seeenenaeennenn 1
40 00-428693-00004 ROd — PUIl KIBENSCIEEN .......cuviiiiiiiiiciie e 1
Y| FP-028-14 PIPe — PlUG /2 Sq. HU. ..o e 1
42 FP-019-25 TEE M2 X 112 X 12 ettt 1
43 FP-035-94 PIPE /2 X 1112 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt 1
44 00-419291-000GT  VaAIVE ASSY. ....ceuiiiiiueetieieeite ettt ettt ettt h e b e bbbt e bt e e bt s e bt e se e bt nae e tenaeennenn 1
45 FP-013-17 EIDOW — Street 1/2 X 90 DIB...c..viuiiuiiiiiieee ittt 1
46 00-426682-00001 Extension — Pull Rod (Previous CONSIrUCLION)..........eiiiiiieeiiiie et 1
47 FP-013-17 Elbow — Street /2 X 90 Deg.....ccovvevevrieiirieens
48 SC-114-01 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd. ..
49 00-426567-00002  O-RiNG (VIHON) ....enteieeeieieeee ettt s et e et e e s te e e steeaeeseesteeneeneenneeneenneennean
50 00-426567-00003 Receptacle — Oil SUCHION .......c.oiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
51 FP-013-17 Elbow — Street /2 x 90 Deg..
52 NS-046-52 NUEASSY. 1/4-20 HEX ...ttt ettt ettt eme e et eneeneeaneeneanean 2
53 00-428955-00001 Bracket — Oil Return (Previous CONStrUCION)..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiieesiie et 1
54 FP-059-86 Pipe /2 x 7%/s TBE (GRB5MF) .......ccvvrevevreeinns
55 FP-058-49 Pipe /2 x 3'/2 TBE (GR85MF) ...
56 00-521820 UBOIE ...t e e e
57 FP-077-68 EIDOW /2 X 90 DB, ...viutiueiiiintintent ettt ettt ettt ettt 1
58 FP-086-29 PIPE 12 X 412 TBE ..ottt e bbbttt ettt 1
59 00-418786-00001  VaIVE — CRECK ......ciiuiiiiitieieiteeestt ettt sttt ettt et e bt e bt erenaeenne s 1
60 FP-035-91 PP /2 X 11/8 TBE ...ttt ettt n et nne s 1
61 00-419251-00001  Fitting — 90 DEG. SWIVEL ......oiuiiiiiiiiiiiitie ettt ettt 1
62 00-417792-00001 Pump Motor Assy. (120 V., 60 Hz.) (5.6 G.P.M.) (Previous Construction) ............cccceeiereainenn. 1
63 00-417792-00003 Pump Motor Assy. (208 V., 50/60 Hz.) (5.6 G.P.M.) (Previous Construction) ............cccccevveennee. 1
64 00-417792-00004 Pump Motor Assy. (230 V., 50/60 Hz.) (5.6 G.P.M.) (Previous Construction) ............cccccevueeuee. 1
65 00-417792-00005 Pump Motor Assy. (115 V., 60 Hz.) (8 G.P.M.) (Current Construction).............
66 00-417792-00006 Pump Motor Assy. (208 V., 50/60 Hz.) (8 G.P.M.) (Current Construction)....
67 00-417792-00007 Pump Motor Assy. (230 V., 50/60 Hz.) (8 G.P.M.) (Current Construction) ..........cccccceevivereninenn.
68 FP-077-68 EIDOW /2 X 90 DIBQ. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt 1
69 FP-035-94 PP 1/2 X 11/2 TBE ...ttt ettt ane s 1
70 FP-083-73 Elbow — Street /2 X 90 DEg. (BraSs) .....c.ueecieiiiiiie ettt stee ettt ee e ebeesnee e 1
71 00-426602-00001  TUDE = FIEX (12 IN.) ..ttt t e naeeae e e snean 1
72 00-426602-00002  TUDE = FIEX (29 IN.) ..ttt ettt et et e eneenaeeneeeeanean 1
73 FP-077-68 EIDOW /2 X 90 DIBQ. +.neeteenieieeieesie e ettt sttt ettt et e e aeese e et ene e e e ene e ar et nteennenneen 1

00-411496-000F7  Micro Switch (Included With Items 12, 29, & 44) ......cceeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
-25- F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

22-23-24

FILTER ASSEMBLY (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010) - 26 -



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57840

FILTER ASSEMBLY (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

PART NO.

00-427672-000G1
00-426711-000G1
00-426711-000G2
00-426630-00002
00-428180-000G4
00-428180-000G2
00-428580-000G1
00-426600-00003
00-426600-00002
00-426600-000G1
00-426595-00001
SD-032-07
00-426601-00002
00-497375-00001
00-426601-00001
00-426568-00001
FP-035-91
00-426606-00001
00-426606-00002
00-428677-00001
00-428678-00001
00-428911-00001

NAME OF PART AMT.
VesSel ASSY. (GRAS/B5 SEIIES)......cciuiiiiiiiieeiie ettt sttt see e 1
VESSEl ASSY. (GRS SEIES) ......uiiitiiiiiiiii ettt 1
Pipe — Oil Return ASsy. ......cccceeveeriienieenene.
Element — Filter Assy. (GRA5/65 SEIHES) ......ccuiiiuiiiiiiiieeii et
Element — Filter Assy. (GR85 Series and GR65 Series Built In 2006)............cccceviiiveeiierenneenn. 1
Seal — O-RiING ...eiiiieiiie e
Drawer Assy. (GR45 Series) (Incls. ltems 12 & 14)........

Drawer Assy. (GR65 Series) (Incls. ltems 10 thru 14).....
Drawer Assy. (GR85 Series) (Incls. ltems 10 thru 14)....
SCIEW 1/4-20 ..ot

BeANING — ROIIET ...ttt
ROIET GUIAE ASSY.....c.ueiitieiieet ettt et et sb ettt ettt e et e bt e se e e e beenaneeteenane 1
GUSSEIt — DraWeT DOOT ...t e et e e et e e ettt e e et e e enaeeeenseeeenneeeeannen 2
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x '/ Hex Washer Hd., Type TT .... ....AR
Fitting 3/ COMPIESSION. ... .ciuiiuiiieeiee ettt ettt e e ne e e te e e seeeneeneeens 1
TUDE — Ol REIUMN. ...ttt e e et e e et e e e et e e e enteeeaneeeeannneeeanneeeens 1
Fitting /8 COMPIESSION. ... .iiuiieiiie ettt ettt ettt e e ste e e saeeneenneens 1
EIDOW 3/8 NPT ...ttt ettt ettt e e st e e et eme e et eme e eeane e neaneennenneens 1
PP /2 X 11/8 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt te ettt aeene e et ene e neeneen 1
Basket — Scrap (GRA5/65 SEIES) ....ceeiueieeiiiieeeeie et et stee e et ee e stee e e s e e e eeeesnneeeeannen 1
Basket — SCrap (GRB5 SEIIES) ...cciuuiiiiiiie ettt et e e et e e e s e e e e enaeeeannen 1
Splash GUArd (GRA5 SEIHES).......uueiieiieiiiie ettt e et e e st e e st e e s snteeeateeesneeeeanneeeanns 1
Splash GUArd (GRB5 SEIHES).......cueiieiieiiiieeetiie et e eee e e e et e e st e e e s teeessnteeeaseeesneeeeanneeeanns 1
Splash GUArd (GRB5 SEIHES).......uuiiiiiiieiiiei ettt 1

* The Previous Construction Vessel Assembly is no longer available.
For GR45 Series Vessel Assembly, order the following:

00-499092-000G1  TUDE — SUCHON ... .eeiiiiieieieet ettt a ettt e e et e e et emsen e aeeneentenneetesneeneean 1
00-497374-000GT  Pan — FIEI ...ooiiieiiieeie ettt ettt et e et e st e et e e saeeeteesseesaeeenseeasseeseesnseenneas
00-426567-00003 Receptacle — Qil Suction ........
00-499487-000G3 Door Assy. (LH) (With Hinge)
00-499487-000G4 Door Assy. (RH) (With HINGE) .....veiiiiiiiiiiiiii et 1
00-426606-000G5  BASKEE — SCIaAD ....eeeueeiiiuieieitieeste ettt ettt et eae et et e e e ste e e e eteemeeseeteeneetesneeneenneennenn 1
00-499087-00001 Screen — Fine Mesh Filter....
00-499085-00001  INSEIt — FIllEI SCIEEN ......eeiieiiiee ettt e ettt e et e e snte e e snne e e enteeeesneeeeenneeeenneeens 1
00-426567-00002  O-RING (VION) .. eiitieiiiieitie ettt et s e et e st e e st e ssteesseeasseesseesseeaseesaseenseessseeseesnseennees 2
For G65 Series Vessel Assembly, order the following:
00-428180-000G5  DIAWET ASSY. ... .etiteiiutieiteeattestt et e st e st e st e bt e aas e e aae e saee e st e e bt e abeeeabeenae e e bt e sbeesane st e eseneeneenaneennean 1
00-497374-000G2 PN — FIEEI ....eeeeeeee ettt e sttt e e s te e e et eaees e et eneentenneentenneennean 1
00-426567-00003 Receptacle — Ol SUCHION ........eiiiieiii et e e e e e neee e sne e e e neeeeeneeeens 1
00-499487-000G3 Door Assy. (LH) (With HINGE)....eeiueeeeiiee ettt et e e e e a e eneeee s 1
00-499487-000G4 Door Assy. (RH) (With HINGE) ......veiiiiiiieiiiiiiee ettt 1
00-426606-000G6  BASKEE — SCIaAD ....eeeueeieiueeiiitieeste ettt et a ettt e e s te e e steeneeseeteeneeneesneeneenneeneean 1
00-499092-000G1  TUDE — SUCHON ... .euiiiieieeeet ettt e ettt ste e e et e es e naeeneentenneenteeneeneean 1
00-499087-00001 Screen — FINe MeSh Filter.........c.c.oiiiiiiiiiiieice et 1
00-499085-00001  INSEIt — FIltEr SCIEEN ......eiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e b e enees 1
00-426567-00002  O-RING (VION) ..eeitiieiieeitie ettt et s e st e see e st e esteesseeasseesseeeseeaseesaseanseessseeseesnseanneas 2
For G85 Series Vessel Assembly, order the following:
00-499092-000G1  TUDE — SUCHON ... .euiiiiieieieet ettt ettt e e bt e e et emees e naeeneentenneeeeeneennean 1
00-497374-000G2  Pan — FIlLEI ....ooueieeiieiee ettt e et e et e e s te e et e e saeeeteesseesaeesnseessseeseesneeanneas 1
00-426567-00003 Receptacle — Ol SUCHION ........eiiiiiie et e e e e e neee e sne e e e neeeeenneeeas 1
00-428180-000G5  DIAWET ASSY. ... .eiiiteiiutieiueeattentt et e sttt st e et e e aas e e eaeesaee e st e e bt e abeeeabeesae e et e e steenaeeeateeneee e bt e saneennees 1
00-499487-000G7 Door Assy. (LH) (With HINGE)....eeieeeeeeiiee ettt et e e e e a e s 1
00-499487-000G8 Door Assy. (RH) (With HINGE) ....eveeieieeeeeeee ettt 1
00-426606-000G6  BaASKEE — SCIaD ....eeeueeieiuieieitieesie ettt ettt e et e st e e s te e e steemeese e teeneeneenneeneenneeneean 1
00-499087-00001 Screen — FINe MESh Filter.........ooouiiiiiie et e e e e e eeee s 1
00-499085-00001  INSEIt — FIlEEI SCIEEN ......eeiieieiee ettt ettt e e e e snte e e s nne e e eateeeesneeeeennneeeenneeenn 1
00-426567-00002  O-RING (VION) . eiiiieiiiieitie ettt et s ittt e et e e sseeesbeesseeasseesseeenseeaseesaseanseeasseeseesnseenneas 2

27 - F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

1.2.3 4 THRU 7

\
1

FILTER ASSEMBLY (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010) - 28 -



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59263

O©CoOoO~NOOUOPWN =

N = a3 3y
QOWoo~NOOOPWN-0

FILTER ASSEMBLY (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

PART NO.

00-428677-00001
00-428678-00001
00-428911-00001
00-499087-00001
00-499085-00001
00-499086-000G1
00-499089-00001
00-499081-000G3
NS-017-49
00-499083-00002
00-499084-00002
00-428180-000G4
00-428180-000G5
00-426600-00002
00-426600-00003
00-426600-000G1
00-426606-000G4
00-426606-000G6
00-497374-000G1
00-497374-000G2

Splash Guard (GR45 Series)
Splash Guard (GR65 Series)
Splash Guard (GR85 Series)
Screen — Fine Mesh Filter.......
Insert — Filter Screen

NAME OF PART

Filter — Kleenscreen PIUS (3 PACK) ......ciuuiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt 1
(O] T 1 Y USSR 1
TUDE — SUCHION ...ttt s r e nn e 1
JAM NUL 34218 HEX....c.etiiiee ettt et ana 1
(070107 o1 14 T T USRI 1
KNOD e 1
Drawer Assy. (GR45 Series) (INCIS. HEM 16) ......co.eiiiiiiiiiieiei e 1
Drawer Assy. (GR65\85 Series) (INCls. HEM 16) .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Bearing — ROIIET ... ettt 2
SCIEW 1420 ...ttt bbbttt h bbbt naene s 2
ROIET GUIAE ASSY.....c.eiiiutieiie ettt sttt et sb et e et e et et e e et et e e sbeeebeenaneebeeenne 1
Basket — Scrap (GR45 SEIES) .....uuiiiiiiiiieiii ettt 1
Basket — Scrap (GRB5/85 SEIES) .......uiiuiiiuiiiiieiii ettt 1
VESSEI ASSY. (GRAS SEIES) ....ueiitieiiiieiii ettt ettt s 1
VEsSel ASSY. (GRB5/B5 SEIIES)......cuiuiiiiiiiiieitie ettt 1

-29-

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

GAS INLET MANIFOLD

F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010) -30 -



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

GAS INLET MANIFOLD

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59262
1 FP-090-80 B T 2 G L 0 SRS
2 FP-035-91 Pipe /2 x 1'/s TBE...
3 00-428472-00001  VaIVE — GAS (12 IN.) c-tttiiiieitiee ettt ettt ettt ettt et esae e este e s e eeeneeneeeneeneenneenee e AR
4 FP-035-91 TSI QT I = S
5 FP-022-11 UNION — PiIPE ..o
6 00-957744-00001 Pipe — Rear Gas (With Tap) (2GR45, 3GR45, & 4GR45)
7 00-957744-00002 Pipe — Rear Gas (With Tap) (2GR65, 2GR85, 3GR65, 3GR85, 4GR65, & 4GR85) ................ AR
8 FP-085-53 Plug — Pipe /8 HEX H. (SST) .. eiiiiuiiiiieiee sttt ettt e e e e
9 FP-028-26 Plug — Pipe 1'/2 Square Hd. ........ccccovvriiiieieieene
10 00-957744-00004 Pipe — Rear Gas (Without Tap) (B3GR45 & 4GRA5) ......cceeiiiieeieeeee e
1 00-957744-00003 Pipe — Rear Gas (Without Tap) (3GR65, 3GR85, & 4RG85).......ccceceervreereeeeieeeee e AR
00-419878-000G1 Manifold — Gas Inlet (2GR45) (Incls. Items 1 thru 6, 8, & 9)....ccovvriiiiee e 1
00-419878-000G2 Manifold — Gas Inlet (3GR45) (Incls. Items 1 thru 6, 8, 9, & 10).....ccevirirriiereeereeee e 1
00-419878-000G7 Manifold — Gas Inlet (4GR45) (Incls. Items 1 thru 6, 8, 9, & 10)....cccvrviierieereeereeeee e, 1
00-419876-000G1 Manifold — Gas Inlet (2GR65, 2GR85, 4GR65, & 4GR85) (Incls. ltems 1 thru 5,7, 8, & 9) ...... 1
00-419876-000G2 Manifold — Gas Inlet (3GR65 & 3GR85) (Incls. ltems 1 thru 5,7,8,9, & 11) cecveveivrieiireee 1
-31- F-43109 Rev. A (January 2010)



GR SERIES FRYER WITH KLEEN SCREEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43109 Rev. A JANUARY 2010 PRINTED IN U.S.A.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (None)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /All
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 99
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Moore Wallace - RRD Job Options for High-Resolution PDFs)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2540 2540]
  /PageSize [792.000 1224.000]
>> setpagedevice


